BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR.
IN RE: Jeremy Decker

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 4, 2013, Jeremy Decker was asséssed a civil money pe_nalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work withoﬁf a license in violation of Ark.
- Code Ann. §17-28—304.‘ This violation occurred on March 21, 2013 at Cross Creek, Lot
137 Rolling Rock, Austin, AR 72007. Jekemy Decker did not contest the penalty _in the
allotted time period and has not paid the penalty. . . |

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.:

* The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money.
penalfy pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKEY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@&
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: "'7/3/1{?

RB06042013A-B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
iN RE: Martin Gagnon

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 5, 2013, Martin Gagnon was assessed a civii‘money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without‘a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on March 28, 2013 at Walmart, 204 S.
Rockwood Dr., Cabot, AR 72023. Martin Gagnon did not contest the penalty in the
allotted time period and has not paid the pehalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Bv/gﬂ 5«%;__

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: '7/%/3 :

RB06052013A-D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Tyrone Williams
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 5, 2013, Martin Gagn.on was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of‘Ark. |
Code Ann. §17—28-304. This violation occurred on March 28, 2013 at Walmart, 204 S.'
Rockwood Dr Cabot, AR 72023. Tyrone Williams did not contest the penalty in the
aHotted time period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

" The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

o e TRh

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7 / S /}3

RB06052013A-D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Johnathan Cook

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

- OnJune 5, 2013, Martin Gagnon was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing électrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on March 28, 2b13 at Walmart, _204 S.
Rockwood Dr., Cabot, AR 72023. Johnathan Cook did not contest the penalty in the |
allotted time period and has not paid the penalty. |

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penaity is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there -

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: ’?/g/;g

RB06052013A-D



BEFORE T_HE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Chris Patterson

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 5, 2013, Martin Gagnon was assessed a civil money penalty in t,he' '
amouht of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violatioln of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on March 28, 2013 at Walmart, 204 S.
Rockwood Dr., Cabot, AR 72023. Chris Patterson did not contest the penalty in the
allotted time period and has not paid the penaity.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: "’7/%/)3

RB06052013A-D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Arthur Daniels

M-0455

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July'2, 2013, Arthur Da.niels (M-0455) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $500.00 for employing two (2) unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on June 29, 2013 at 2503
West Kings Hughway, Paragould, Arkansas. Arthur Daniels did not contest the penalty,
but tendered payment on or about July 8, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $500.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By._ A’j’?@,ﬁ&

.Ronal E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: rdl 7/3 3

RB07022013A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE; Joshua Harris

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 2, 2013, Joshua Harris was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 29, 2013 at 2503 West Kings

Highway, Paragould, Arkansas. Joshua Harris did not contest the penalty, but tendered

payment on or about July 8, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Elecfrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date;_ “"‘?’ﬁ"?ﬂg

RB07022013B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OE LABOR
IN RE: Darris Cation

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 2, 2013, Darris Cation was assessed a civil money penalty in the amount

of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann.

- §17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 29, 2013 at 2503 West Kings Highway,

Paragould, Arkansas. Darris Cation did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment

on or about July 8, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

~ The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

- being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:/?-;;&/’:&__,
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: "?f'{ 7/53

RB07022013C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Rod Strickland
M-1612
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 2, 2013, Rod Strickland (M-1612) was assessed a civil money penaity in
the amount of $150.00 for failure to supervise one (1) electrical apprentices in violation
of Regulation 010-13-013(H)(6)(c) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansas. These violations occurred on May 8, 2013 at 607 E 51° Street, Texarkana,
Arkansas. Rod Strickland did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or
about July 15, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $150.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7/’7f’f§

RB07022013D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: James Squires
M-4133 .

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 3, 2013, J.ames Squires (M-4133) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $300.00 fqr failtjre to supervise two (2) electrical apprentices in violation
of Regulation 010-13-013(H)(6)(c) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of
Arkansas. These violations occurred on May 30, 2013 at 2110 S Buerkle, Stuttgart,

Arkansas. James Squires did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or

about 7/15/2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $300.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: /;’Z&
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: ““?’[ ““‘?!@

RB07032013A



BEFORE THE ARKAN,SlAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Alex Guajardo
M-7118

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 17, 2013, Alex Guajardo (M-71 18) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual(s) to perform electricél
work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) o.f the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. Thisr violation occurred on April 19, 2013 at a Mexican Restaurant,
1805 E. Race, Searcy. Alex Guarjardo did not contest the penalty in the allotted time
period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pLjrsuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penaity is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

Ricky Belk
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:

Ronald E. Bake
Labor Divisiqn Manager

Date: 7[‘7[53

RB06172013A-B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
iN RE: Jessie Tucker

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 17 201 3 Jessie Tucker was assessed a civil money penalty i.n the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark,
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on April 19, 2013 at a Mexican
Restaurant ,1805 E. Race, Searcy, Arkansas. Jessie Tucker did not contest in the
allotted time period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant o the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

Ricky Belk
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: "7%’ ’?!’{@

RB06172013A-B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Jessie Tucker |

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 17 2013, Jessie Tucker was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on April 18, 2013 at a Mexican

Restaurant ,1805 E. Race, Searcy, Arkansas. Jessie Tucker did not contest in.the

allotted time period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money

penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

Ricky Belk
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

‘Rcmald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7&"? 7 /{@

RB06172013A-B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: | Tracy Bailey

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 19, 2013, Tracy Bailey was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical sign work without a license in violation of Ark. _
Code Ann. §17'—28-304. This violation occurred on May 1, 2013 at 3262 1-55, Marion,
Arkansas. Tracy Bailey did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about
July 15, 2013,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

B: ,
~ Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: F?/{ 7/? <

RB06192013A



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: JOHN YOUNG
M-5515

ORDER

On the 20™ day of November 2012, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. John Young failed to appear after being duly notified.
Denise P. Oxley, Chief Legal Counsel, Department of Labor, represented the department, The
Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. John Young is a master electrician licensed by the Boérd of Electrical Examiners
with master license number M-5515. |

2, On December 21, 2011, Charles Covington, Chief Ele;:trical Inspector of the
Department of Labor performed an electrical inspection at the Cabot Nursing & Rehabilitation
project at 121 Spring Valley, Cabot, Arkansas.

3. Mir. Covington obsetved three (3) individuals performing electrical work on the
project who did not have an Arkansas electrician’s license. Two individuals, Johnny Holeman
and Alfred Holeman, were from Oklshoma. The third individual, Matt Payne, had an expired
apprentice license for Arkansas, EA-6940.

4, All three (3) individuals advised M. Covington that they were employees of

Montgomery and Sons Construction, Inc., the electrical contractor on the project.



5. John Young seryed as the master electrician qualifier for Montgomery and Sons
Construction, Inc. with the Contractor’s Licensirig Board from April 5, 2010 to April 20, 2012.

6. As a result of this inépection, the Department of Labor issu_ed a civil money
penalty to J obn Young in the amount of $2,250.00 for employing three (3) unlicensed persons in
violation of Board Rule 010.13-017(F). |

7. Prior to this assessment of a penalty, the department had assessed John Young a
civil money penalty on September 23, 2011, for employing one unlicensed person on the same
project in violation of Board Rule 010.13-017(F). Montgomery and Sons Constfuction, Inc. paid
that fine of $75.00.

8. On April 25, 2012, the department received a request for hearing from John
Young.

9. This matter was originally set for hearing on July 17, 2012. Mr. Young requested

a continuance and the matter was rescheduled for November 20, 2012. Notice was mailed to Mr,
Young at his address of record,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

l. . Ark Code Ann. § 17-28-304 (Repl. 2001) prohibits any person from performing
electrical work in Arkansas without a license.

2. Ark. Code Ann. § 20-31-104 (Repl 2005) authorizes the Board of Electrical
Exantiners to adopt minimum standards for the. performance of electrical work. The Board has
| adopted Rule 010.13-017(F), which provides “No person licensed by this Board shall employ
unlicensed persons or unregistered apprentices to perforﬁl electrical work. . .”

3. Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b) authorizes the Director of the Department of

Labor to assess a civil penalty against any person, subject to appeal and hearing before the



Board, for violations of Ark. Code Ann, § 17-28-304; for violations of the Arkansas Electrical
Code Authority Act, Ark. Code Ann, §§ 20-31-101 et'seq. ; and for vielations of any regulation
promulgated by the Board. |

4, The Board concludes that John Young violated Rule 010.13-017 as promulgated
by the Board.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the civil money penalty assessed by the Director of

the Department of Labor against John Young in the amount of $2,250.00 is affirmed.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: ! 7
Danny King, Chattman

Date: 7- 1729/ >

Approved:

Denise P. Oxley, 84117

Chief Legal Counsel

Arkansas Department of Labor

10421 West Markham

- Little Rock, AR 72205
501-682-4504



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: James Morris

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On May 20, 2013, James Morris was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on February 5, 2013 at Tenaris-
Hickman, Blytheville Arkansas. James Morris did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment 6n or about 7/17/2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b}.
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7/§ "7/4 3

RB05202013D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Behjamin Smallman

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 18, 2013, Robert Dakin was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on March 28, 2013 af Wal-Mart, 304 S.
Rockwood Dr., Cabot, AR 72023. Benjamin Smallman did not contest in the allotted
time period and has not paid t-h_e penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

-

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the-amount of $50.00, there

being o appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

Ricky Belk
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date:_ q?fl (%] /; 3

RB06182013B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Robert Dakin |

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 18, 2013, Robért Dakin was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
_Code Ann. §17—28—304. This violation occurred on March 28, 2013 at Wal-Mart, 304 S.
Rockwood Dr., Cabot, AR 72023. Robert Dakin did not contest in the allotted time

period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. §. 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

Ricky Belk
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Baker
L.abor Division Manager

Date: ﬁ?ﬂfiﬁ/l 4

~ RB06182013B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Jeff Thompson

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 25, 2013, Jeff Thompson was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical Work without a license in violation of Ark.
que Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 12, 2013 at 8500 Keller Drive,
Little Rock, Arkansas. Jeff Thompsoh did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about June 25, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

~ The Aljlgansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penaity is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. -

'RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Byf?mé e 4
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date:. 7 /’:’25’ e

RB06252013A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Jerrod Byer'

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 25, 2013, Jerrod Byer was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 12, 2013 at 8500 Keller Drive,

Little Rock, Arkansas. Jerrod Byer did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment

on or about June 25, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

.. The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money.
~ penatlty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17—28—309(b). |
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

o die

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7/{2 S% 2

RB06252013B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: James Shelton

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On May 21, 2013, James Shelton was assessed a civil money penalty in the-
amount of $50.00 for perfornﬂing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on March 4, 2013 at 2201. Port Street,
West Memphis, Arkansas. James Shélton did not contest the penaity, but tendered
payment on or about July 25, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17—28;309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil'money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR-

By:/QABA,_

Ronald E. Baker
L.abor Division Manager -

Date: "7/ 25’/&?

RB05212013C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Alex Guajardo
M-7118

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On June 17, 2013, Alex Guajardo (M-7118) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $250.00 for employing one (1) unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 010.1.3—017(F)‘ of the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the .State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on April 19, 2013 at 1805
East Race Street, Searcy, Arkansas. Alex Guajardo did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about July 30, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
pehalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:m
Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: .6"/5/3

RB06172013A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Stephen Wright
M-5417
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On May 20, 2013, Stephen Wright (M-5417) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $150.00 for failure to supervise two (2) electrical apprentices in
violation of Regulation 010-13-013(H)(6)(c) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. These violations pccurred on January 24, 2013 at 237 Tanglewood
A5, Lake Hamilton, Arkansas. Stephen Wright did not contest the penalty, buf tendered

payment on or about July 30, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Departmént of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $150.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@yf QZL_
- Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: X% /6/2?

RB05202013A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTNIENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Paul Macklin
| M-2615

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 2, 2013, Paul Mackiin (M-2615) was assessed a cfvil money penalty in
the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual(s) to perform electrical
work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on May 08, 2013 at Holiday Springs Water

Park, Texarkana. Paul Macklin did not contest the penalty in the allotted time period
and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

Ricky Belk
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:/a 2/;-

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: | 57/’7/3

RB07022013E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Brandon Stanfleld

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On July 2, 2013, Brandon Stanfield was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on May 08, 2013 at Hdliday Springs
Water Park, Texarkana. Brandon Stanfield did not contest in the allotted time period

and has not paid the penaity.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assesé this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THEREFORE the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50 OO there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

_ Ricky Belk
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

oy K IS)

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: & / 7/ /3

RB07022013F



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jason Brantley
RM-0381

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On March 14, 2013, Jason Brantley (RM-0381) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $225.00 for failure to supervise 3 electrical apprentices in-
violation of Regulation 010-13-013(H}6)(c) of the B;)ard of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. These violations occurred on December 19, 2012 at Shadow Ridge.

Jason Brantley, did not contest the penalty in the allotted time period and has not paid

the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant o the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $Amount,

there"being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: Qﬁ A //ZL

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 8/ 7//3

RB03142013A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Patrick Hicks
M-6816

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On August 15, 2013, Patrick Hicks (M-6816) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amdunt of $250.00 for employing one (1) unficensed individual(s) to perfofm
electrical work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on May 16, 2013 at 206
Sunflower, Hot Springs, Arkansas. Patrick Hicks did not contest the penaity, but
tendered payment on or about August 20, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penaity pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
- THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:‘ﬂo{ iZL_.

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: g, /7{0/3

RB08152013A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Thomas Land

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On August 15, 2013, Thomas Land was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on May 16, 2013 at 206 Sunflower, Hot

Springs, Arkansas. Thomas Land did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on

or about August 20, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:/Q.M &

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 8!’20{’3

RB08152013B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Jason Brantley
RM-0381

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On March 14, 2013, Jason Brantley (RM-0381) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $225.00 for failure to supervise three (3) electrical apprentices
in violation of Regulation 010-13-013(H)(6)(c) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of
the State of Arkansas. Thesé Violations occurred on December 19, 2012 at Lot 25,
Shadow Ridge Road, Conway, Arkansas. Jason Brantley did not contest the penalty,

but tendered payment on or about August 20, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $225.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@ dﬁ%,‘(ﬁ__

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: %/20 /1'3

RB03142013A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Par_rish Harris

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On August 16, 2013, Parrish Harris was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a iicenée in vioiatién of Ark,
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 25, 2013 at Higdon Ferry
Road, Hot Springs, Arkansas. Parrish Harris did not corntest the pehalty, but tendered
payfnent on or about August 27,2013,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized fo assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

o bl S

Ronald E. Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date; 4}/&7” 370/ o2

RB08162013B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Billy Woods

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On August 16, 2013, Billy Woc;ds was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electriclza] work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on June 19, 2013, at Car Wash USA in
West Memphis, Arkansas. Billy Woods did not contest the penality, but tendered
payment on or about September 3, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00,_there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

?x&/

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: g9 /?/// K4

RB08162013D



.B_EFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Paul Macklin
M-2615

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:;

On July 2, 2013, Paul Macklin (M-2615) wés assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $250.00 for employing one (1) unlice'nsed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on May 8, 2013, at Hoilday
Springs Water Park in Texarkana, Arkansaé. Paul Macklin did not contest the penalty,
but ‘tendered payment on or about September 3, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized fo assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal fo the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKYBELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronaid E. Baker
- Labor Division Manager

Date: 9 /3/' 3

RB0O7022013E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Jeremy Todd

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On May 22, 2013, Jeremy Todd was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on January 30, 2013, at Family Dollar,

Dermott, Arkansas. Jeremy Todd did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on

or about September 3, 2013. |

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. -

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:@d m

Ronald E. Baker

- Labor Division Manager. .. ... .

Date: Q/«/?//g

RB05222013D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Mitchell Traina
M-3489

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On August 18, 2013, Mitchell Traina (M-3489) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the anﬁount of $150.00 for failure to supetvise one (1) electrical apprentices in |
violation of Regulation 010—13-013(H)(6)(c) of thé Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of A_rkansas. These violations occurred on June 19, 2013 at Family Dollar in

Brinkley, Arkansas. Mitchell Traina did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment

on or about September 4, 2013.

CONCLUSICNS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).

THER'EFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $150.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: /zaf Z?«é_

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: ‘?A’ / /;]

RB08162013E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: James Bailey
M-7705

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On August 16, 2013, James'éailey (IVI—7705) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $250.00 for employing one (1) unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in vibiation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on June 19, 2013, at Car
Wash USA, West Memphis, Arkansas. James Bailey did not contest the penalty, bu_t
tendered payment on or about September13, 2013. .

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electricai Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: 7 ’5/%

RB08162013C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Mark Castellaw
M-2273

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

Cn August 22, 201 3, Mark Castellaw (M-2273) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $300.00 for failure to supetvise two (2) electrical apprentices in
violation of Regulation 010-13-013(H)(6)(c) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. These violations occurred on July 15, 2013 at 6500 '51'5t Street,
Rogers, Arkansas. Mark Casteiiaw did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about September 13, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $300. 00 there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: ﬁm’_z—)?/;

... .. RonaldE,Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date:__ $/16/r7

RB08222013C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Tommy Thomas
M-7291

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On August 22, 2013, Tommy Thomas (M-7291) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $400.00 for employing one (1) unlicensed individual(s) to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas and failure to supervise ONE (1) electrical
apprentices in violation of Regulation 010-13-013(H)(6)(c) of the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. These violations occurred on July 10, 2013 at 314
Bella Toscana Street, Springdale, Arkansas. Tominy Thomas did not contest the
penalty, but tendered payment on or about September 23, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark: Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $400.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

JAMES L. SALKELD

T DIRECTOR OF LABOR T

: By://gxi&-

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: ‘7'/23/43

RB08222013B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE; Everett Hill
M-7753

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On August 22, 2013, Everett Hill (M-7753) was assessed a civil money penalty in
the amount of $350.00 for violations of the State Flectrical Code as adopted by the
Board of Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. These violations occurred on
July 23,2013 at -PO Box 4 RC 9, Mountainburg, Arkansés. Everett Hill did not contest
the penaity and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $350.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. The electrician’s license shall not

be renewed until the penalty is paid.

Ricky Belk
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

-y

R IL

‘Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: ? /ég/é

RB08222013D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Barry Holbrook
M-7588

| ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On August 26, 2013, Barry Holbrook (M-7588) was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $1,500.00 for employing six (6) unlicensed individual(s) to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on July 22, 2013,
at Dollar General, Batesville, Arkansas. Barry Holbrook did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about September 23, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: |

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penaity is finalized in the amount of $1,500.00,

there being-no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Byf//Q E/L

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date:_ 9/23///3

RB08262013B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Roberto Cortez

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On August 26, 2013, Roberto Cortez was assessed a civil money penaity in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on July 22, 2013, at Dollar General,

-Batesviiie, Arkansas. Roberto Cortez did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment

on or about September 23, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:?dfgjw

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date: q’\/ég%_f?

RB08262013C



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE; Manuel Chairez

ORDER
FINDINGS OF EACT:

On August 26, 2013, Manuel Chairez was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a. license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on July 22, 2013, at Dollar General,
Batesville, Arkansas. Manuel Chairez did not contest the penalty, but iendered
payment on or about September 23, 2013.

CONCILUSIONS OF LAWY:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: /Q«fﬁf QEDL-—

Ronald E. Baker
_Labor Division- Manager

Date: 9 /23/4_?

RB08262013D



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Ricardo Alvarado

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On August 26, 2013, Ricardo Alvarado was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred bn July 22, 2013, at Dollar General,
Batesville, Arkansas. Ricardo Alvarado did not contest the pénalty, but tendered
payment on or about September 23, 2013. -

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Departtment of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:QaﬁJ/_)D/L;_~ _

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date:. va /2?;/? '

RB08262013E



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Jesus Sancho |

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On August 28, 2013, Jesus Sancho Was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation océurred on July 22, 2013, at Dollar General,
Batesville, Arkansas. Jesus Sancho d.id not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about September 23, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

o I LA

Ronald E. Baker
_lLabor Division Manager

Date: 9//23’ /5

RB08262013F



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Manuel Alvarado

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On August 26, 2013, Manuel Alvarado was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.

Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on July 22, 2013, at Dollar General,

- Batesville, Arkansas. Manuel Alvarado did not contest the penalty, but tendered

payment on or about September 23, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

- The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
TH EREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: Quﬁ BL

Ronald E. Baker

LaborDivision-Manager

Date: ‘5’/23//5

RB08262013G



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE; Jose Prado

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On August 26, 2013, Jose Prado was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in.vioiation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on July 22, 2013, at Dollar General,
Batesville, Arkansas. Jose Prado did not contest the pe_nalty; but tendered payment on
or about September 23, 2013, |

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: /2&1 &

Ronald &. Baker

Labor Division-Manager-

Date: 9‘/23%?

RB08262013H



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

IN RE: Gary Zolliecoffer
M-2013
ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT.

On July 7, 2013,, Gary Zolliecoffer (M-2013) was assessed a civil money penalty
in the amount of $4,000.00 for failure to supervise four (4) electrical apprentices in
violation of Regulation 010-13-013(H)(6)(c) of the Board of Electrical Examiners of the
State of Arkansas. These violations occurred on May 30, 2013 at Southridge Village,
Cabot, Arkansas. Gary Zolliecoffer did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment
on or about September 23, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:.

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17—28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $4000.00,

there being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners. |

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By:ﬂg?-L |

Ronald E. Baker

Labor Division Manager

Date_9/23/4%

RB07032013B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Stoney Lane

ORDER

FINDINGS OF FACT:

On May 20, 2013, Stoney Lane was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $50.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violétion of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred o'n January 24, 2013 at 237
Tanglewood, A5, Lake Hamilton, Arkansas. Stoney Lane did not contest the penalty,
but tendered payment on or about September 26, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann, § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $50.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By: thd(\%_g

Ronald E. Baker

Labor-Division-Manager

Date: 9 /30 //3

RB05202013B



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF [LABOR

IN RE: Kenneth Polk
M-2254

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On August 16, 2013, Kenneth Polk (M-2254) was assessed a ciyil monéy penalty
in the amount of $250.00 for employing one (1) unlicensed individual(s) to perform
electrical work in violation of Regulation 010.13-017(F) of the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. This violation occurred on June 25, 2013 at
Higdon Ferry Road, Hot Springs, Arkansas. Kenneth Polk did not contest the penalty,
but tendered payment on or about September 26, 2013.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Depariment of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant fo the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE; the civil money penalty is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

RICKY BELK
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

By‘Qd C??/—'

Ronald E. Baker
Labor Division Manager

Date. 9 / 35//’3

RB08162013A



BEFORE THE ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
IN RE: Zach Mullins

ORDER
FINDINGS OF FACT:

On August 23, 2013, Zach Mullins was assessed a ci\}il money penalty in the
amount of $250.00 for performing electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.
Code Ann. §17-28-304. This violation occurred on August 22, 2013 at Johnny and
Brooks Sitser, 14000 Lower Steel Bend Drive, Scott, Arkansas 72142. Zach Mullins did
not contest in the allotted time period and has not paid the penalty.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Arkansas Department of Labor is authorized to assess this civil money
penalty pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309(b).
THEREFORE, the civil money penaity is finalized in the amount of $250.00, there

being no appeal to the Board of Electrical Examiners.

Ricky Belk
DIRECTOR OF LABOR

Bwakck@ aL__.

Ronald E. Baker

Eabor-Division-Manager

Date:__ 9 /30 !’{'3 |

RB08232013A



